29 08	i.s. pto 9/311971 8/07/2009 08-18-2009
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) RECORDATION F PATEN	ORM COVER TS ONLY 103571209
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Justin B. Thomas 981 Achord Road Dublin, GA 31021	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: _J-BREM LLC Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes N 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) <u>August 3, 2009</u>	No Street Address:
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	City: <u>Dublin</u>
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: <u>United States</u> Zip: <u>31021</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: John S. Pratt	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>
Internal Address: <u>Suite 2800</u> Street Address: <u>1100 Peachtree Street</u>	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to the charged to
City: Atlanta	8. Payment Information
State: Georgia Zip: 30303 Phone Number: 404-815-6500	Deposit Account Number <u>110855</u> Authorized User Name <u>Michael A. Bertelson</u>
9. Signature: Signature	August 7, 2009
Michael A. Bertelson, Reg. No. 54713	Total number of pages including cover

PATENT REEL: 023111 FRAME: 0228

Guidelines for Completing Patents Cover Sheets (PTO-1595)

Cover Sheet information must be submitted with each document to be recorded. If the document to be recorded concerns both patents and trademarks separate patent and trademark cover sheets, including any attached pages for continuing information, must accompany the document. All pages of the cover sheet should be numbered consecutively, for example, if both a patent and trademark cover sheet is used, and information is continued on one additional page for both patents and trademarks, the pages of the cover sheet would be numbered from 1 to 4.

Item 1. Name of Conveying Party(ies).

Enter the full name of the party(ies) conveying the interest. If there is insufficient space, enter a check mark in the "Yes" box to indicate that additional information is attached. The name of the additional conveying party(ies) should be placed on an attached page clearly identified as a continuation of the information Item 1. Enter a check mark in the "No" box, if no information is contained on an attached page. If the document to be recorded is a joint research agreement, enter the name(s) of the party(ies) other than the owner of the patent or patent application as the conveying party(ies).

Item 2. Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies).

Enter the name and full address of the first party receiving the interest. If there is more than one party receiving the interest, enter a check mark in the "Yes" box to indicate that additional information is attached. Enter a check mark in the "No" box, if no information is contained on an attached page. If the document to be recorded is a joint research agreement, enter the name(s) of the patent or patent application owner(s) as the receiving party.

Item 3. Nature of Conveyance/Execution Date(s).

Enter the execution date(s) of the document. It is preferable to use the name of the month, or an abbreviation of that name, in order that confusion over dates is minimized. Place a check mark in the appropriate box describing the nature of the conveying document. If the "Other" box is checked, specify the nature of the conveyance.

Item 4. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s).

Indicate the application number(s), and/or patent number(s) against which the document is to be recorded. National application numbers must include both the series code and a six-digit number (e.g., 07/123,456), and international application numbers must be complete (e.g., PCT/US91/12345).

Enter a check mark in the appropriate box: "Yes" or "No" if additional numbers appear on attached pages. Be sure to identify numbers included on attached pages as the continuation of Item 4. Also enter a check mark if this Assignment is being filed with a new application.

Item 5. Name and Address of Party to whom correspondence concerning the document should be

mailed. Enter the name and full address of the party to whom correspondence is to be mailed.

Item 6. Total Applications and Patents involved.

Enter the total number of applications and patents identified for recordation. Be sure to include all applications and patents identified on the cover sheet and on additional pages.

Block 7. Total Fee Enclosed.

Enter the total fee enclosed or authorized to be charged. A fee is required for each application and patent against which the document is recorded.

Item 8. Payment Information.

Enter the deposit account number and authorized user name to authorize charges.

Item 9. Signature.

Enter the name of the person submitting the document. The submitter must sign and date the cover sheet. Enter the total number of pages including the cover sheet, attachments, and document.

This collection of information is required by 35 USC 261 and 262 and 15 USC 1057 and 1060. The information is used by the public to submit (and by the USPTO to process) patent and trademark assignment requests. After the USPTO records the information, the records for patent and trademarks, assignments, and other associated documents can be inspected by the public. To view documents recorded under secrecy orders or documents recorded due to the interest of the federal government, a written authorization must be submitted. This collection is estimated to take 30 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the form to the USPTO. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Manager of the Assignment Division, USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

WHEREAS, I, JUSTIN B. THOMAS, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 981 Achord Road, Dublin, GA 31021, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for Design Letters Patent entitled "HEADWEAR", filed in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on ______ and assigned Serial No. ; and

WHEREAS, J-BREM LLC, having a principal place of business at 211 South Monroe Street, Dublin, GA 31021, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I, **JUSTIN B. THOMAS**, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto **J-BREM LLC**, the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to **J-BREM LLC**, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of **J-BREM LLC** and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, I, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to **J**-**BREM LLC**, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted

arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of J-BREM LLC, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, I agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid J-BREM LLC, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

I also authorize counsel for J-BREM LLC to enter herein above the filing date and application number of the application when they become available.

Dated: <u>8/3/09</u>

JUSTIN B. THOMAS

Our Docket: 60981-380115

- 2 -